

18-396

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

GRINDR LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS INC.,
GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
MATCH GROUP, INC., GLASSDOOR, INC., AND INDEED, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

AMBIKA K. DORAN
ROBERT E. MILLER
(attorney admission forthcoming)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 622-3150

JAMES ROSENFELD
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas,
21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Computer & Communications
Industry Association, Match Group, Inc., Glassdoor, Inc., and Indeed, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Courts Have Interpreted Section 230 Broadly to Fulfill Its Twin Goals of Encouraging Free Speech and Self-Policing Objectionable Content.	3
B. This Broad Immunity Has Resulted in the Proliferation of Content and Implementation of Measures to Deter Objectionable Content.	8
C. Reversing the District Court’s Ruling Would Undo This Progress.	12
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 7
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 7
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 7, 15
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 08-2738 JF (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)	19

Green v. Am. Online,
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)4

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC,
306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)13, 16, 17, 19

Herrick v. Grindr, LLC,
No. 17-CV-932 (VEC), 2017 WL 744605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24,
2017)7, 17, 20

Hill v. StubHub, Inc.,
727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....5

Johnson v. Arden,
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)4

Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)4, 6, 18, 19

Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)7, 16, 18, 19

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....9, 14

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)4, 13, 19

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)5, 6

Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....4, 13, 15

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)*passim*

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)(3).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	3, 9
